French market that will continue to curb loan production due to the usury rate, as was also the case in
2022, and the continued rise in the regulated savings rate that will have an impact on net banking income

of around EUR 50m for each 25 basis point increase. Furthermore, net interest margin hedges that will

gradually mature as of 2024 will deprive us in 2023 of the benefit of increased savings.

Operating expenses

Quarterly operating expenses totalled EUR 1,717 million (+1.7% vs. Q4 21) and EUR 1,773 million on an
underlying basis (+2.4% vs. Q4 21). Operating expenses, which were adjusted for the Value Sharing

Premium (PPV) provision, contracted by -0.7% vs. Q4 21. The cost to income ratio stood at 77% for Q4 22.

In 2022, operating expenses came to EUR 6,473 million (+3.6% vs. 2021). The cost to income ratio stood

at 73%, down 0.4 points vs. 2021.

Cost of risk

In Q4 22, the commercial cost of risk amounted to EUR 219 million or 35 basis points. It was higher than
in Q4 21 (by 3 basis points).

In 2022, the commercial cost of risk amounted to EUR 483 million or 20 basis points, higher than in 2021
(by 5 basis points).

9

Contribution to Group net Income

In Q4 22, the contribution to Group net income was EUR 250 million in Q4 22, down -39.6% vs. Q4 21.

RONE(1) stood at 6.6% in Q4 22 (8.4% excluding Boursorama).

In 2022, the contribution to Group net income was EUR 1,445 million, contracting to -6.8% vs. 2021.

Underlying normative RONE came to 11.6% in 2022 (13.4% excluding Boursorama).

(1) Underlying data (see methodology note No. 5 for the transition of accounting data)

10

4. INTERNATIONAL RETAIL BANKING & FINANCIAL SERVICES

In EURm Q4 22 Q4 21 Change 2022 2021 Change

Net banking income 2,369 2,159 +9.7% +17.4%* 9,122 8,117 +12.4% +17.9%*

Operating expenses (1,100) (1,088) +1.1% +10.9%* (4,334) (4,203) +3.1% +10.0%*

Underlying operating expenses(1) (1,131) (1,112) +1.7% +11.3%* (4,334) (4,203) +3.1% +10.0%*

Gross operating income 1,269 1,071 +18.5% +23.4%* 4,788 3,914 +22.3% +26.0%*

Underlying gross operating income(1) 1,238 1,047 +18.3% +23.3%* 4,788 3,914 +22.3% +26.0%*

Net cost of risk (133) (96) +38.5% +68.3%* (705) (504) +39.9% +7.6%*

Operating income 1,136 975 +16.5% +19.7%* 4,083 3,410 +19.7% +29.9%*

Net profits or losses from other assets (1) 8 n/s n/s 11 18 -38.9% -36.8%*

Reported Group net income 658 584 +12.7% +16.1%* 2,376 2,082 +14.1% +25.6%*

Underlying Group net income(1) 640 570 +12.3% +15.7%* 2,376 2,082 +14.1% +25.6%*

RONE 25.0% 22.2%   22.4% 20.3%

Underlying RONE(1) 24.3% 21.7%   22.4% 20.3%

(1) Underlying data (see methodology note No. 5 for the transition from accounting data to underlying data)

International Retail Banking’s outstanding loans posted healthy momentum of EUR 88.2 billion, up

+5.6%* for 2022.  Outstanding deposits totalled EUR 78.5 billion, a slightly +1.4%* than 2021.

For the Europe scope, outstanding loans were up +4.9%* vs. 2021 at EUR 63.8 billion, driven by positive
momentum on the corporate segment in the Czech Republic (+11.0%* vs. 2021). Outstanding deposits

are stable* at EUR 51.6 billion.  Robust momentum in Romania (+8.3%* vs. 2021) offset the slowdown in